Marriott Vacations Worldwide Reports Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2017 Financial Results and Provides
2018 Outlook / 4

Following the adoption of ASC 606, recognition of revenue from the sale of vacation ownership products that is deemed
collectible will be deferred from the point in time at which the statutory rescission period expires to closing, when
control of the vacation ownership product is transferred to the customer. In addition, the company will align its
assessment of collectibility of the transaction price for sales of vacation ownership products with its credit granting
policies. The company has elected the practical expedient to expense all marketing and sales costs as they are incurred.
Its consolidated cost reimbursements revenues and cost reimbursements expenses will increase significantly, as all
costs reimbursed to it by property owners’ associations will be reported on a gross basis.   In connection with the
adoption of ASC 606, the company will also reclassify certain revenues and expenses.

Summary Estimated Financial Impact of the Adoption of ASC 606 on 2017 Financial Results

$ in millions, except per share amounts
2017

As Reported Adjustments
2017

As Adjusted
Net income $227 $9 $235
Fully diluted EPS $8.18 $0.31 $8.49
Net cash provided by operating activities $142 - $142
Adjusted net income $160 $9 $169
Adjusted fully diluted EPS $5.78 $0.31 $6.09
Adjusted EBITDA $280 $14 $294
Adjusted free cash flow $253 - $253
Contract sales growth 11% - 11%

Summary Estimated Financial Impact of the Adoption of ASC 606, amendments to certain agreements with
Marriott International, and the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 (included in the company’s 2018 Outlook below)

$ in millions, except per share amounts ASC 606 Adjustments

Amended Agreements
and Other Changes in
Marriott International

Arrangements
Tax Cuts and

Jobs Act of 2017 1

Net income ($4) to ($3) $9 to $10 $29 to $32
Net cash provided by operating activities $— to $— $9 to $10 $47 to $51
Adjusted net income ($4) to ($3) $9 to $10 $29 to $32
Adjusted EBITDA ($5) to ($4) $11 to $12 $— to $—

[…]

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 180 $ 205
Capital expenditures for property and equipment (excluding inventory):

New sales centers 1 (10) (10)
Other (27) (32)

Borrowings from securitization transactions 360 380
Repayment of debt related to securitizations (280) (290)

Free cash flow  223 253
Adjustments:

Net change in borrowings available from the securitization of eligible vacation
ownership notes receivable through the warehouse credit facility 2

— (2)

Inventory / other payments associated with capital efficient inventory arrangements. (38) (40)
Change in restricted cash — 4

Adjusted free cash flow  $ 185 $ 215

1 Represents the incremental investment in new sales centers.
2 Represents the net change in borrowings available from the securitization of eligible vacation ownership notes receivable through the

warehouse credit facility between the 2017 and 2018 year ends.
 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-14 and A-15 for additional information about our reasons for providing

these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

A-11

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
(In thousands)

ASC 606 ADJUSTMENTS - 2017

2017
As Reported Adjustments

2017
As Adjusted

REVENUES
Sale of vacation ownership products $ 727,940 $ 29,498 $ 757,438
Resort management and other services 306,196 (27,358) 278,838
Financing 134,906 — 134,906
Rental 322,902 (60,863) 262,039
Cost reimbursements 460,001 289,601 749,602

TOTAL REVENUES 1,951,945 230,878 2,182,823
EXPENSES

Cost of vacation ownership products 177,813 17,034 194,847
Marketing and sales 408,715 (13,825) 394,890
Resort management and other services 172,137 (17,913) 154,224
Financing 17,951 — 17,951
Rental 281,352 (57,970) 223,382
General and administrative 110,225 — 110,225
Litigation settlement 4,231 — 4,231
Consumer financing interest 25,217 — 25,217
Royalty fee 63,021 — 63,021
Cost reimbursements 460,001 289,601 749,602

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,720,663 216,927 1,937,590
Gains and other income, net 5,772 — 5,772
Interest expense (9,572) — (9,572)
Other (1,599) — (1,599)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 225,883 13,951 239,834
Benefit (provision) for income taxes 895 (5,405) (4,510)
NET INCOME $ 226,778 $ 8,546 $ 235,324

NET INCOME $ 226,778 $ 8,546 $ 235,324
Interest expense 1 9,572 — 9,572
Tax (benefit) provision (895) 5,405 4,510
Depreciation and amortization 21,494 — 21,494

EBITDA  256,949 13,951 270,900
Non-cash share-based compensation 16,286 — 16,286
Certain items before depreciation and income taxes 2 6,805 — 6,805

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 280,040 $ 13,951 $ 293,991

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-14 and A-15 for additional information about our reasons
for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

1 Interest expense excludes consumer financing interest expense.
2 Please see pages A-14 and A-15 for additional information regarding these items. The certain items adjustments for

the Adjusted EBITDA reconciliations exclude depreciation and income taxes on certain items included in the
Adjusted Net Income reconciliations.

A-12

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
(In thousands)

ASC 606 ADJUSTMENT DETAILS - 2017

Revenue
Recorded
at Closing

Expense
M&S

Costs as
Incurred

Eliminate
Sales

Reserve
Range

Banking
and

Borrowing Other
Total

Adjustments
REVENUES

Sale of vacation ownership products $ 11,124 $ — $ (1,556) $ — $ 19,930 $ 29,498
Resort management and other services — — — — (27,358) (27,358)
Rental — — — — (60,863) (60,863)
Cost reimbursements — — — — 289,601 289,601

TOTAL REVENUES 11,124 — (1,556) — 221,310 230,878
EXPENSES

Cost of vacation ownership products 2,896 — (331) — 14,469 17,034
Marketing and sales — (10) — — (13,815) (13,825)
Resort management and other services — — — — (17,913) (17,913)
Rental — — — (6,938) (51,032) (57,970)
Cost reimbursements — — — — 289,601 289,601

TOTAL EXPENSES 2,896 (10) (331) (6,938) 221,310 216,927
INCOME BEFORE INCOME
TAXES $ 8,228 $ 10 $ (1,225) $ 6,938 $ — 13,951
Provision for income taxes (5,405)
NET INCOME $ 8,546

NET INCOME $ 8,228 $ 10 $ (1,225) $ 6,938 $ — $ 8,546
Interest expense 1 — — — — — —
Tax provision — — — — — 5,405
Depreciation and amortization — — — — — —

EBITDA  8,228 10 (1,225) 6,938 — 13,951
Non-cash share-based compensation — — — — — —
Certain items before depreciation and
income taxes 2 — — — — — —

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 8,228 $ 10 $ (1,225) $ 6,938 $ — $ 13,951

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-14 and A-15 for additional information about our reasons
for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

1 Interest expense excludes consumer financing interest expense.
2 Please see pages A-14 and A-15 for additional information regarding these items. The certain items adjustments for

the Adjusted EBITDA reconciliations exclude depreciation and income taxes on certain items included in the
Adjusted Net Income reconciliations.

A-13

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
(In thousands)

ASC 606 ADJUSTMENTS - 2016

2016
As Reported Adjustments

2016
As Adjusted

REVENUES
Sale of vacation ownership products $ 637,503 $ (15,078) $ 622,425
Resort management and other services 300,821 (23,285) 277,536
Financing 126,126 881 127,007
Rental 312,071 (59,707) 252,364
Cost reimbursements 431,965 288,507 720,472

TOTAL REVENUES 1,808,486 191,318 1,999,804
EXPENSES

Cost of vacation ownership products 155,093 7,850 162,943
Marketing and sales 353,295 (13,682) 339,613
Resort management and other services 174,311 (17,576) 156,735
Financing 18,631 135 18,766
Rental 260,752 (49,186) 211,566
General and administrative 104,833 — 104,833
Litigation settlement (303) — (303)
Consumer financing interest 23,685 — 23,685
Royalty fee 60,953 — 60,953
Cost reimbursements 431,965 288,507 720,472

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,583,215 216,048 1,799,263
Gains and other income, net 11,201 — 11,201
Interest expense (8,912) — (8,912)
Other (4,632) — (4,632)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 222,928 (24,730) 198,198
(Provision) benefit for income taxes (85,580) 9,320 (76,260)
NET INCOME $ 137,348 $ (15,410) $ 121,938

NET INCOME $ 137,348 $ (15,410) $ 121,938
Interest expense 1 8,912 — 8,912
Tax provision (benefit) 85,580 (9,320) 76,260
Depreciation and amortization 21,044 — 21,044

EBITDA  252,884 (24,730) 228,154
Non-cash share-based compensation 13,949 — 13,949
Certain items before depreciation and income taxes 2 (5,456) — (5,456)

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 261,377 $ (24,730) $ 236,647

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see pages A-14 and A-15 for additional information about our reasons
for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

1 Interest expense excludes consumer financing interest expense.
2 Please see pages A-14 and A-15 for additional information regarding these items. The certain items adjustments for

the Adjusted EBITDA reconciliations exclude depreciation and income taxes on certain items included in the
Adjusted Net Income reconciliations.

A-14

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES